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Description

Adapter, Calibrator Adjusting Stem ........cccccccovvvvviiinnneen.

Adapter:

Standard and ATC ... ..o

Calibrator:

Standard..

With ATC (Standard) .......cccceveviiiiiieeeeieee e
With ATC (Special Temp. or API).....cooocieveiiiiieeeeee
Dummy Calibrator ...........cccooviiiieiiii e

Cap:

Standard..

Clamp, Oil TUDE ...cceee oo
Coupling, DIVE ....coooiiiiiiiiie e
Coupling, INPUL......cooii e
Coupling, Jackshaft...........ccccoiiiiiii e

Cover, Knob

Cover, Outer Housing:

All Others.

Bushing

Pin, Groove 3/16 X 3/8"........coooiiieieeeeeee e
Shaft, Calibrator Drive ..........coooeeveeiieiiiiiieeeeeeee
Shaft, Idler Pinion .........c.ceeeiiiiiiiieeeeeee e
Eyebolt, for Lifting .......coviiiiiei
Fitting, Lubrication..........cccccoveiiiiiiii e
Flange, Packing Gland..........ccccoouiiiiiiiiiiniiiiieee e,
Flange, Temperature Well Plug...........ccoocciiiiiieiiinineen,

Gasket.........

Gasket, Cover Plate..........ooouuueiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e
Gasket, Packing Gland ............cccooociiviiiiine e
@2 Gear, Calibrator Drive:

U.S. BAITEIS ...
U.S. Barrels, LPG.........ooovvviciceeeeee e
U.S. GallONS ...eniieee e
U.S. Gallons, LPG......eiee e,
Imperial Gallons ..........cccooiiiiiiii e
Imperial Gallons, LPG ...

Dekalitres

Dekalitres,

LPG ..

Bushing, Standard and All Iron ...,
Bushing, LPG .......coooiiiiiieeiee e

Pin.......

@2 Gear, Intermediate Pinion:

U.S. BaITeIS ..ot
U.S.Barrels, LPG..........ooooiiicceeeee e
U.S. GallONS ..coveiiieeeeee e
U.S. Gallons, LPG ..o
Imperial Gallons ..........ccoooiiiiiii e
Imperial Gallons, LPG ...

Dekalitres

29 @2 Gear, Jackshaft Pinion:

U.S. BaITEIS .....eeeiiieiieee e
U.S.Barrels, LPG ...
U.S. GalloNS....coo oo
U.S. Gallons, LPG.......oeeeeeeee e,

1 Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE).
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Pre-2008 2008-Present
512372-001 512372-001
511946-001 511946-001
512916-001 512916-002
512059-001 512059-001
512060-001 512060-001
516130-xxx 516130-xxx
516105-001 516105-001
................... 641746-401
................... 645238-401
003905-001 003905-001
072103-001 072103-001
014356-001 003821-001
................... 514633-001
003553-001 003553-001
512125-091 512682-091
552162-001 ...
512125-099 ...
519882-002  ....ooeevvernne
641007-401 ..o
003775-001 oo
512077-001 .o
644974-403 644974-403
................... 006408-001
010171-001 .o
011941-001 ..o,
060341-001  ..oooeeieeenee.
003834-001 003834-001
010173-001 ..o
516490-001 514368-001
516490-001 512239-001
008248-001 008248-001
008248-001 511858-001
071007-001 514368-001
071007-001 512239-001
070728-001 515934-001
070728-001 516373-001
013372-001 013372-001
504653-001 504653-001
003325-001 003325-001
516488-001 514366-001
516488-001 515068-001
008250-001 514770-001
008250-001 515071-001
072076-001 515769-001
072076-001 515072-001
072056-001 515932-001
072056-001 516372-001
................... 504653-001
001126-001 ..o,
516485-001 514363-001
516485-001 515066-001
008249-001 514767-001
008249-001 515070-001
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Item Description Qty.
Imperial Gallons ..........ccooviiiiiiiie e 1
Imperial Gallons, LPG ........ccoooiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
DeKalitresS .....ceeeeeeeiiiee e 1
Dekalitres, LPG........cooveieiieeeeee e, 1
30 Bushing, LPG ONly ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
31 * PN e 2
32 @2 Gear, Reversing Pinion:
U.S.BalrTElS ....ovveeeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
U.S.Barrels, LPG ..., 1
33 Bushing, LPG Only .......ccccvvieeiiieeeeiiceeeeeee e, 1
34 + Gland, Packing:
BUNG-N ... 1
VION e 1
PTRE . e 1
BrasS...uuuicci e 1
35 +@3 Gland, Packing:
Standard — Buna-N...........ooooiiii 1
el N SRS 1
NACE .. e 1
36 Housing, Gear:
Standard and All Iron ..o, 1
LPG e 1
37 Bushing:
Standard and All IroN.........ccevveveeeiiiiicieeeeee e, 1
LPG . e 1
38 DOWEL ..., 1
39 Housing, Outer:
*@5 A1 -Standard (Reman Only) .....ccccoeviiiieiiiniiiieee e, 1
ST = NACE ..ot 1
S I N o SR 1
40 Lubrication ASSEmMDBIY ... 1
41 Nipple:
Standard..........cccoiiiieii e 1
NACE .. 1
42 Nut, Eyebolt .......oooiiiiii e 2
43 Nut, HexX (9/16" = 12) .eeeeeiceieee et 20
44 + O-Ring, Cover:
BUuna-N ... 1
VION e
P e
45 + O-Ring, Packing Gland:
BUna-N ... 1
VIO oo 1
P TR E o et 1
46 OUIET e 1
47 Pin, Counter Drive Coupling ........ccccovvviieeeieeeeeeeiiiieeee, 1
48 Pin, Cotter (1/16 X 5/8")..cccovieeeiiieieeeeeee e 2
49 Pin, Cotter (1716 X 3/8").......vvvveeiiieee e 2
50 Pin, Groove (1716 X 1/2" ......oeeeeiiee e 1
51 Pin, Groove (5/64 X 5/8")......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
52 Pin, Groove (3/16 X 3/8").....eeeiiiiiiiiieiieee e 2
53 Pin, Groove, Outer COVEr .........cooviviiiiieeeeeeeeee e 2
54 Pin, Input Coupling........cceeiieiaiiiieee e 1
55 Plate, Caution ..........ceoiiiiiiiieie e 1
56 Plate, COVEN ... 1
57 * Plate, Gland Lubrication.............cccccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 1
58 + Plate, Thrust Bearing:
Standard and All Iron.........coooviiiii i, 2
LP G e 1

1 Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE).
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Pre-2008 2008-Present
008249-001 514767-001
008249-001 515070-001
008249-001 514767-001
008249-001 515070-001
................... 504653-001
001126-001 ..o,
................... 514361-001
................... 515067-001
................... 504653-001
518630-001  ....cccoeeeennee
518630-002  ......ccceeennee
009535-001  .oeeiiiiieeene
008934-001  .ooiiiiiieeee
................... 513644-001
................... 513644-002
................... 551178-001
................... 514628-001
................... 514628-002
................... 519882-001
................... 514835-001
................... 003628-001
Consult Factory Consult Factory
552982-001 552982-001
552982-099 552982-099
................... 514659-001
................... 641111-404
................... 645185-401
006399-002 006399-002
642138-401 642138-401
512140-001 512140-001
512140-002 512140-002
645842-401 645842-401
................... 640173-023
................... 640894-403
................... 645905-402
006588-001 006588-001
006028-002 006028-002
641042-401 .o
................... 009825-400
................... 006054-002
................... 009593-400
................... 641007-401
640985-401 640985-401
006053-002 006317-002
006571-003 006571-003
003440-001 003440-001
................... 517715-001
001111-001 ..o
504720-001  .oiiiiiieee
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Description

Plug, PiPe..cc e
Plug, Pipe:
Standard ...

Plug, Pipe:
STANAAId ... .o

Plug, Temperature Well............cooiiiii e
Retainer, Ball:

Standard........oooe i

AlTTION Lo
RiNG, SNAP «.c o
Screw, #10-32 X 1/2" ..o
Screw, #6-32 X 5/16" ......oooiiieee e
Screw, #10-24 x 3/4", Drilled.........ccoooveeieiiiie e
Screw, #10-32 X 3/8" .....oooii e
Screw, #10-32 X 7/8" ...
Screw, Adapter to Cover:

5/16-18 X 3/4", Drilled........ccccovviiiieiiiiie e

5/16-18 X 1", Drilled ......ccuvviiieiiiiee e
Screw, Cap — Packing Gland to Cover (5/16-18 x 1-1/4")
Screw, Cap — Inner Mechanism:

1/2-13 UNC-2A x 2" (A1 and 2008-Present S1)............

/213 X A=B/4" oo

NACE, 1/2-13 X 1-3/4" ..o,
Screw, Cap — Outer Housing:

AT =3/4-10 X 1-3/4" ...

ST —9/16-10 X 1-3/4" ...t

ST = 9/M6-12 X 2-1/4" ..o

S1 = 3/4-10 X 4-1/4" .o
Screw, Temperature Well Flange (5/16-18 x 1") ..............
Screw, Drive, #2 X 1/8" ...t
Screw, Gear Housing, 5/16-18 X 5/8"........ccccccevveeeeiiiiinns
Screw Set-Gear Housing, #10-32 X 1/4" .......ccooveeeiiiiinns
Seal, Lead and Wire .........coooiieiiiiiiiie e
Shaft, Calibrator Drive Gear.............ccceeevievieiiciieeeeieien,
Shaft, Jack (UPPEr) .......ueeiiiiiiiieieiieee e
Shaft, Link ASSembIy.......cccviiiiiiiiie e

PN e

Ball ..o
Plate, Base........coooiuiiiieeieeeeeeee e
Plate, Retainer..........coooveeiiiiiiee e,
Spring, KNODb........ovvii e
Stem, AdJUSTING ..ovvveieeeieee
Stud, Gear Shaft .........cooiiiiiiiiee e
TUDBE, Ol et
AL 2T, =) TP
Washer, Jackshaft:
Pre-2008...... .o
2008-PreSent........cooiuueiiiie e
Washer, Idler Pinion Shaft...........cccoooiiiiiiieee,

NN
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NN
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Pre-2008 2008-Present
006073-002  .cooreeeeee
................... 006505-002
................... 645242-402
006878-002 006878-002
645242-403 645242-403
012025-001 ..o
070360-002  ...coeeeeeene
070360-001 ..o,
512066-001 512066-001
006764-002 ..o
006048-002 006048-002
006481-003 006481-003
006045-002 006045-002
640835-001 640835-001
009563-400 009563-400
................... 065075-003
................... 006511-002
646134-401 646134-401
006169-002  .covveveeeeeannnns
645182-401 645182-401
646186-401  .........ooeee..el.
640975-404  .....eoeeeeneiee.
................... 640975-403
................... 641068-409
060133-002  ..coeoieee.
009880-400 009880-400
................... 009813-400
................... 009469-400
001627-400 001627-400
................... 515341-001
512116-001 514634-002
512069-001 514757-001
065217-402 065217-402
512068-002 512068-003
009838-001 009838-001
006427-001 006427-001
003552-001 003552-001
003556-001 003556-001
003557-001 003557-001
003551-001 003551-001
................... 514370-001
514658-001 514658-001
065309-002 065309-002
001125-001 .o,
................... 641985-402
003599-001  .ooiiiiieeienns
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Inner Mechanism

Item Description Qty. Part Number
95 +@4 Block:
StaANAArd.......coeeeeeeeee e ———————— 1 517085-001
High Viscosity:
For 2,000 SSU t0 10,000 SSU........ccooeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeennn 1 517085-041
96 = 7o o | OO UPPUPPRRR 1 511997-001
97 + Bushing, Jackshaft:
Standard and All IrON ..........ueiiiiiee e 2 519882-001
P G o ——————— 2 512796-001
98 +  Coupling, DIV ....ueeiiiiiiieiee e 1 512064-002
99 Cover, Inner (Includes Item #100):
Standard and All IroN..........eeiieeeee e 1 516456-001
P G e —————————— 1 516456-002
100 (0703 P =1 (o) 1 512719-001
101 Dowel, LOCating A ......eeioiiiieeiee e 1 512115-001
102 [IE o T X PSSP 2 512002-001
103 Nut, Pitot Assembly, #10-32 HEX ........ceeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e, 2 001723-400
104 Nut, 5/16-18 ShaKeproof............coccciiiiiiiiiee e 1 009552-400
105 Pin, Groove, 3/16 X 314" ...ttt 1 007900-400
106 Pin, Groove, 5/84 X 5/8" ......coooooeeeeeeeee e 1 009593-400
107 1 (o ) TR 1 072186-001
108 [ F= 1R 1 512714-001
109 Ring, Retaining ......oc.eeiiiii e 1 064150-001
110 @4 Rotor and Blade Assembly:
Previous Design (Prior to 1973):
StANAANd ... 1 515706-001
F I [ o) I 1 515706-002
Current Design (1973 to present):
] ¢= 1[0 F= T o [P 1 517231-001
F I [ o) o SRR 1 517231-002
P G e ———————— 1 517231-003
111 0 R I Yo ] o PR 1 511945-001
112 + Bearing, Rotor:
Standard and All IrON ........oovveeeieeeeeeee e 2 516109-001
LP G oo 2 516109-002
113 + Bearing, Thrust:
Standard and All IFrON ........cooeveeeieeeeee e 1 006519-001
[ 1 504658-001
114 + Blade, Lower:
Standard ... 1 008901-001
AlLTTON ..t e e eeeaaaaaas 1 009441-042
LPG o 1 504662-001
Standard — Modified for 2,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU ........... 1 008901-041
Standard — Modified for 200°F MaX...........ccceeeeeeeeiievnieeennens 1 008901-042
Standard — Modified for 2,000 SSU to
10,000 SSU and 200°F MaX. ......eeeevieeeeieeeeeeeeieee e, 1 008901-043
A.l. — Modified for 2,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU...................... 1 009441-041
115 Pin, Blade ROIIET ........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 003449-001
116 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1" . oo 2 006308-001
17 + Roller, Blade:
Standard and All IroN.........ueueeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeia, 2 065109-001
LPG oo 2 644412-402
118 + Blade, Upper:
Standard ... 1 008900-001
AlLTFON ..ttt eeeanaaaes 1 009441-042
LP G oo 1 504663-001
Standard — Modified for 2,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU ........... 1 008900-041
Standard — Modified for 200°F MaX..........cccvuveeeeeeiievnieeeenns 1 008900-042
Standard — Modified for 2,000 SSU to
10,000 SSU and 200°F MaX. .......ceeeeieeeeieeeeeeeeeee e 1 008900-043
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Item Description Qty. Part Number

A.l. — Modified for 2,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU..................... 1 009442-041
119 Pin, Blade ROIIEr ..........uuveiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2 003449-001
120 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 1" . .eeeeeeeeee e, 2 006308-001
121 + Roller, Blade:
Standard and All IroN .........oooeeiieieeeeeeeee e 2 065109-001
LPG oo 2 644412-402
122 Clamp, Rotor Cover Roller...........ccuveeeeeieeieiiiecciiieeeeeeeeee, 8 011226-001
123 Clamp, Thrust BEaring .........cccoecuveeeeiniiiiie e 1 512074-001
124 K Y et a e 1 512715-001
125 Nut, Adjusting SCreW ........cocceiiiiiiieeeeee e 1 003527-001
126 Pin, Adjusting Screw Extension............cccocccciiiiii e, 1 512073-001
127 Pin, Rotor Cover ROIIET ........cooovveeieeeeeeeee e, 4 001634-001
128 Pin, Thrust Bearing Collar.........cccccceveeiiiiicciiieceee e 1 008251-001
129 Plate, ROtOr GEAr .......cooeeeveeeeeeeeeeee e 1 512112-001
130 Rotor:
Standard ... 1 008253-002
OId Style w/Drilled HOIES ........coeeviiiiiieeiiiiece e, 1 008253-191
Standard — Modified for 2,000 SSU to 10,000 SSU ........... 1 008253-041
LPG and Standard — Modified for 200°F MaxX..................... 1 008253-042
Standard — Modified for 2,000 SSU to
10,000 SSU and 200°F MaX. ........ccevveveveeeeeeerevinrirvnnn 1 008253-043
131 SCrew, 1/4-20 X 718" ..., 12 006100-002
132 + Roller, Rotor Cover:
Standard and All IrON ........ooovveeeee e 4 011681-001
LPG o 4 514751-001
133 Screw, AdJUSting......c.oeeeieiiee e 1 003526-002
134 Screw, Locating Arm, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4" .....oorrriiiiiiiieeee 1 643764-402
135 Screw, Rotor Gear Plate, 1/4-20 X 7/8" ........oveeeeeeeeieeeeeeeee. 4 006100-002
136 +@4 Shaft and Cam Assembly:
Pre-2008.......eeeeeieee e 1 512113-001
2008-PreSent ........ccoooiiiiieieeeeeeee e 1 517152-001
137 @4 Cam:
Pre-2008........coooiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 003814-001
2008-PreSent.......cuuuuciiieieieieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 1 517019-001
138 Key:
2008-Present........ccoooiiiieeieeieeeeee e 1 005535-800
139 Y 1= 11 1 511876-001
140 Spacer, Bearing......c..ueeviiiiiiiiii e 1 512075-001
141+ Spring, Rotor Bearing...........cvviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 002198-002
142 SCrew, 5/16-18 X 1" e 1 006325-002
143 SCreW, #10-32 X 1=1/2" ... e 2 009606-400
144 Screw, Cap (Block) 1/2-13 X 1" ..o 2 010525-400
145 Screw, Inner Cover t0 Body .........cccvveeiiiiiiie e 8 006140-002
146 SCreW, NYIOK ......eeiiiieiee e 1 641044-401
147 Shaft, Jack and Gear Assembly............cccccieeeiiiiiiiiiiee 1 512062-001
148 WASHET ... 1 643249-401
149  *  Washer, LOCK #10 .....uiiiieiiieieceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 642482-406
150 Washer, SPECIAl ........uuiiiiiiii it 1 065309-002
Inner Mechanism General Assembly Numbers
StANAArd ... ——————— 517153-091
Y I [ I 517153-092
P G ———— 517153-093
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+ Recommended spares.
* Not lllustrated.
R Indicates change since last revision.

@1 Note 1:
@2 Note 2:

@3 Note 3:
@4 Note 4:

@5 Note 5:

When ordering, include temperature range and specific API gravity.

Only standard gearing is listed. For additional gearing combinations, see Gear Train Bulletin
AB01023.

See Form No. PO01042 for components (PG-15 — Prior to 2008, PG-30 — After 2008).

In 1973 a change in design was made to the block and cam of the four-inch meter. To ensure proper
operation, a current style block must be used with a current style cam. Either current or previous style
block can be used with previous style cam. The shaded area of the block outline below represents
the dimensioning of the previous style.

A1 Housing is not available as a new replacement part. Please contact FMC Technologies for a
remanufactured replacement.

@6 Note 6: Pre-2008 not illustrated

F4 Series Meter

PO01006 has replaced publication P0546.60X which has been made obsolete. There has been a total revision since the last revision of

P0546.60.

Editorial Change: 11/13: Items 10, 34, 35, 39, 44, 45 - material reference changed to PTFE.

Headquarters: Operations: The specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice and any user of said
500 North Sam Houston Parkway West, Measurement Products and Equipment: specifications should verify from the manufacturer that the specifications are currently in effect.
Suite 100, Houston, TX 77067 USA Ellerbek, Germany +49 (4101) 3040 Otherwise, the manufacturer assumes no responsibility for the use of specifications which
Phone: +1 (281) 260 2190 Erie, PA USA +1 (814) 898 5000 may have been changed and are no longer in effect.

Fax: +1(281) 260 2191

Contact information is subject to change. For the most current contact information, visit our
website at www.fmctechnologies.com/measurementsolutions and click on the “Contact Us”
link in the left-hand column.

www.fmctechnologies.com/measurementsolutions

Integrated Measurement Systems:
Corpus Christi, TX USA +1 (361) 289 3400
Kongsberg, Norway +47 (32) 286700

Printed in U.S.A. © 7/13 FMC Technologies Measurement Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved. PO01006 Issue/Rev. 0.0 (7/13)



